Date of announcement Event
Net proceeds
(approximate)

Intended use
of proceeds
(approximate)

Actual use
of proceeds
(approximate)

21 July 2015, 24 July 2015
and 4 August 2015

Placing of
271,848,000
existing Shares
and subscription
of 271,848,000
new Shares

HK$118.5
million

The net proceeds
will be applied
towards general
working capital
of the Group.

The subscription
of new Shares
lapsed as
disclosed in the
announcement
of the Company
dated 4 August
2015

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion
of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out
below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Shareholders
Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson (Note) 7,328,000 0.27% 7,328,000 0.23%
Virtue Partner Group Limited (Note) 936,794,000 34.46% 936,794,000 29.85%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 420,000,000 13.38%
Other Shareholders 1,774,378,000 65.27% 1,774,378,000 56.54%

Total: 2,718,500,000 100.00% 3,138,500,000 100.00%

Note:

Virtue Partner Group Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is

wholly beneficially owned by Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company convened on 1
December 2015

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (not being a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday)
on which licensed banks are generally open for business in